Owner is requesting Authority approval to refinance the Project by a US Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) insured loan from Red Mortgage Capital, 
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (the “Loan”).  Red Mortgage Capital, LLC 
(the “Lender”) has agreed to provide a loan in the amount of Thirty Three Million, 
Seven Hundred Thirty Five Thousand, Three Hundred ($33,735,300) Dollars pursuant 
to an interest rate lock commitment dated June 13, 2013 (“Funding Letter”) a copy of 
which is attached as Exhibit B to the Application.  The HUD Commitment and Funding 
Letter require that three million ($3,000,000) dollars be deposited into the Project 
Replacement Reserve Account and that two hundred thirty seven thousand twenty 
($237,020) dollars of repairs be completed.  The major component of the repairs will be 
new windows.   

On May 30, 2013, HUD issued a mortgage insurance commitment to the Owner, which 
sets forth the terms and conditions of the commitment, which is attached as Exhibit A to